#### 09-29-2000

## 

101476659

ress Mail No. <u>EL 451 594 658 US</u>

Attorney Docket Number 9080-006-999

# TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment Washington, DC 20231

$S-2-\sigma\sigma$ Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Paula Nanette Belloni	Name: Syntex (U.S.A.) LLC	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	Address: 3401 Hillview Avenue	
3 Nature of conveyance:	Palo Alto, CA 94304	
? Assignment   Merger	Country (if other than USA):	
Security Agreement		
Other		
Execution Date: August 1, 2000	09/63/15/	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: August 1, 2000		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⋈ No		
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Number of applications and patents involved: _1	
PENNIE & EDMONDS ILP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	
	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Sunil K. Singh For Anthony M. Insogna Name of Person Signing Reg. No.  Signature  August 2, 2000 Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment

09/29/2000 BNGUYEN 00000063 161150

40.00 CH

01 FC:581

09631151

Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

CA1 - 252241.1

**REEL: 011113 FRAME: 0459** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paula Nanette Belloni, having the address indicated below, have invented certain subject matter entitled

#### "THE USE OF ROACCUTANE OR 13-CIS-RETINOIC **ACID FOR THE TREATMENT OF EMPHYSEMA"**

(the "Invention"), for which I have executed application Attorney Docket No. 9080-006-999 for Letters Patent of the United States of America (the "Application").

I hereby authorize and requ	lest Sunil Singh of Pennie	& Edmonds LLP, having an	
address at 3300 Hillview Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94304, to insert here in parentheses			
(Application Serial No	, filed	) the Application	
serial number and filing date of said Application when known.			

AND WHEREAS, Syntex (U.S.A.) LLC, a corporation of Delaware, having an address at 3401 Hillview Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94304 ("Syntex"), desires to perfect its right to the Invention and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Paula Nanette Belloni, acknowledge Syntex's interest in the Invention and hereby assign to Syntex for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, all my rights, title and interest, including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, in the Invention, as described and claimed in patent application Attorney Docket No. 9080-006-999, or in any subsequent nonprovisional application(s) filed under 35 U.S.C. §111(a), claiming benefit of said Application under 35 U.S.C. §119(e) or 35 U.S.C. §120, or in any continuation, continuation-in part, continued prosecution application, divisional, substitute, reissue, reexamination or extension thereof and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto; the Invention, application and Letters Patent(s) to

Attorney Docket No. 9080-006-999

Doc No. 111235

**PATENT** 

Assignment Page 1 of 2

REEL: 011113 FRAME: 0460

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

be owned by Syntex, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent(s) may be granted.

This assignment is effective as of the earlier of the date of execution of this document or the filing date accorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office to application Attorney Docket No. 9080-006-999 as indicated in the Filing Receipt for the Application.

I have read and understand this Assignment document for the Application and agree hereto, as indicated by my signature as set forth below.

Signature

2900 Tunitas Creek Road

Half Moon Bay, California 94019

Attorney Docket No. 9080-006-999

Doc No. 111235

REEL: 011113 FRAME: 0461

### .-PURPOSE ACKNOWL State of California County of California Ss. On 01-Aug-2000, before me, Christina G. My Name and Title of Of personally appeared Paula Namette Bellon, Name(s) of Signer 4 personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their CHRISTINA G. MYERS signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or Commission # 1127435 the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) łotary Public — California Santa Clara County acted, executed the instrument. Comm. Expires Feb 27, 2001 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: assignment to SYNTEX (U.S.A) LLC Afformey Docket 9080/000 999 and RBS ROOSGA-ORD Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_2 Documen**(**Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 71601e Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name:

Individual

Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_ Partner — Limited | General

Attorney in Fact

Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other:

Signer Is Representing:

**RECORDED: 08/02/2000** 

Top of thumb here

Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

1997 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave. P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA. 91313-2402

**PATENT** REEL: 011113 FRAME: 0462